

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 21-7097

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Keren Kayemeth LeIsrael - Jewish National Fund; Asher Goodman; Batsheva Goodman; Ephriam Rosenfeld; A. R., By and through his parents and guardians Ephriam and Kineret Rosenfeld; B. R., By and through his parents and guardians Ephriam and Kineret Rosenfeld; H. R., By and through her parents and guardians Ephriam and Kineret Rosenfeld; Bracha Vaknin; S. M. V., By and through his parents and guardians Bracha and Yosef Vaknin; E. V., By and through his parents and guardians Bracha and Yosef Vaknin; M. V., By and through her parents and guardians Bracha and Yosef Vaknin; S. R. V., By and through her parents and guardians Bracha and Yosef Vaknin; A. V., By and through her parents and guardians Bracha and Yosef Vaknin,
Plaintiffs – Appellants

v.

Education for a Just Peace in the Middle East, doing business as US Campaign for Palestinian Rights,
Defendant – Appellee

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, 1:19-cv-03425-RJL**

FINAL REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

OF COUNSEL:

Tracy Reichman Kalik
Heideman Nudelman & Kalik, PC
5335 Wisconsin Avenue, NW
Suite 440
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 463-1818
trkalik@hnklaw.com

Nathan Lewin
Alyza D. Lewin
Lewin & Lewin, LLP
888 17th Street, NW
4th Floor
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 828-1000
nat@lewinlewin.com
alyza@lewinlewin.com

Attorneys for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS OF SPONSORSHIP AND ACTIVE PROMOTION JUSTIFY DIRECT LIABILITY FOR THE INCENDIARY BALLOONS AND KITES	4
II. THE COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS REGARDING THE THREE ELEMENTS AND SIX FACTORS IDENTIFIED IN <i>HALBERSTAM</i> v. <i>WELCH</i> JUSTIFY AIDER AND ABETTOR LIABILITY	6
III. IN AN ANTI-TERRORISM CASE DISCOVERY IS THE ESSENTIAL MEANS OF GATHERING FACTS TO BE PRESENTED AT TRIAL.....	8
CONCLUSION	9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>*Aktieselskabet AF 21, November 2001 v. Fame Jeans, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 8 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	2
<i>Atchley v. Astrazeneca UK Limited</i> , 474 F. Supp.3d 194 (D.D.C. 2020).....	1
<i>*Atchley v. Astrazeneca UK Limited</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	1, 3, 6, 7
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	2
<i>*Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief & Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (<i>en banc</i>).....	5, 6
<i>Gordon v. United States Capitol Police</i> , 778 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>*Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	6, 7
<i>Keren Kayemeth LeIsrael-Jewish National Fund</i> , 530 F. Supp.3d 8 (D.D.C. 2021).....	1
<i>Kilburn v. Socialist People’s Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 376 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	2
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 2331(1)(A).....	6

18 U.S.C. § 2333(a)5

18 U.S.C. § 2333(d)(2).....7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 87

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2
